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Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information 
 

Thank you for your request for information received on 3 May 2013 in relation to the 
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust).  We are dealing with 
your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 

You requested information regarding catering. Specifically you asked:  
  
1. Can you tell me in your health trust, how many beds each hospital has and 

what proportion of those, on average, was full in 2012/13? Can you also 
provide the same answers, per hospital, for the years 2011/12, 2010/11 and 
2009/10 

 
Answer:  
 

2012/13         

Field Darlington 
Memorial 

Bishop 
Auckland 

University 
Hospital 

Chester le 
Street 

Shotley 
Bridge 

Richardson 
Hospital 

Weardale 
Hospital 

Sedgefield 
Hospital 

Available beds 429 117 442 29 24 42 20 26 

Occupied beds 321 97 358 21 23 30 17 23 

         

2011/12         

Field DMH BAH UHND Chester le 
Street 

Shotley 
Bridge 

Richardson 
Hospital 

Weardale 
Hospital 

Sedgefield 
Hospital 

Available beds 405 117 443 27 24 34 20 26 

Occupied beds 307 97 358 26 23 31 16 24 

         

 
 
 
 
 

        



 

2010/11 
       

Field DMH BAH UHND 
Chester 
le Street 

Shotley 
Bridge 

Sedgefield 
Hospital  

Available beds 374 117 420 33 30 10 
 

Occupied beds 291 90 340 27 23 9 
 

        2009/10 
       

Field DMH BAH UHND 
Chester 
le Street 

   Available beds 361 150 433 43 

   Occupied beds 291 91 361 35 

   
         

Please note the Trust merged with Community Health Services during April 2011 which 
accounts for the increase in hospital premises during this time period. 
 
2. Can you also tell me for each hospital what the food budget was for the year 

2012/13, 2011/12, 2010/11 and 2009/10? 
 
Answer: Please see attachment 1. 
 
3. If possible, can you tell me how much money your health board spends per 

patient per week on food (For the year 2012/13)? 
 

Answer: Please see attachment 1. 
 

4. Can you also give an example of what you provide? i.e. can you send me the 
menu for each hospital on March 31, 2013 (and what the hospital was)? 

  
Answer: Please see attachment 2. 
 
5. Can you detail how much your health board spent in 2012/13 on providing 

food and refreshments for staff? 
 
Answer: Please see attachment 4. 
 
6. Can you also give specific details of any large-scale events this covered, what 

they were, how many staff attended and what they cost to provide catering? 
 
Answer: Please see attachment 4. 
 
7. Can you also provide cost details for the previous five years for providing 

catering for staff?  
 
Answer: Please see attachment 4. 
 



 

8. Can you tell how many complaints your health board had about meals served 
in each of your hospitals in 2012/13? 

 
Answer: During the time period specified there have not been any complaints about 
meals served in our Trust.  
 
9. Can you also supply details of how many complaints your health board 

received in each of the last five financial years, broken down by hospital? 
 

Answer: During the time period specified there have not been any complaints about 
meals served in our Trust.  
 
10. Can you also provide details of those complaints? 

 

Answer: N/A.  
 

11. Can you tell me if you have carried out any internal surveys into the meals 
you serve (if so can you send me the findings of them)? 

 
Answer: The Trust has catering staff present on all wards during meal times so if any 
patients or relatives have any issues about the food they are able to raise it with 
catering staff. The Trust’s Patient Experience Team also present patients with a survey 
called “A moment of your time”. This survey includes feedback and comments about the 
hospital food.  
 
With regards to the findings of the surveys, we are unclear as to which time period you 
require the information for and so we have not been able to complete this section of 
your request.  
 
12. Can you tell me if any patient has reported medical complications from the 

meals they received in hospital? 
 
Answer: No patient has reported medical complications from the meals they have 
received in any of our hospitals. 
 
13. If so can you tell what the medical complaint was, what hospital they were in 

and what the treatment they received in response? 
 
Answer: N/A. 
 
14. Can you also supply the above answers for the years 2009/10, 2010/11, 

2011/12? 
 
Answer: N/A. 
 
 



 

15. Can you tell me if you used in-house or outside catering to provide any 
hospital meals for your health trust in 2012/13? 

 
Answer: Please see attachment 1. 
 
16. Can you specify if it was for staff or patients? And can you tell me what they 

provided and to what hospital? 
 
Answer: Please see attachments 2 and 3. 
 
17. Can you also provide answers to the above question for the previous five 

years? 
 

Answer: Please see attachments 2 and 3. 
 
18. Can you also outline the spend on this catering service and who the company 

is? 
 
Answer: Please see attachment 1. 
 
19. Can you tell me if any of the food you serve patients is frozen, and if so how 

much (percentage of all meals) is frozen? Please also answer this for each 
hospital? 

 
Answer: Please see attachment 1. 
 
In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our disclosure 
log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity will be 
posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website. 
 

If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address. 
 

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can 
request a review by writing to: 
 

The Chief Executive 
County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
Darlington Memorial Hospital 
Hollyhurst Road 
Darlington 
DL3 6HX 
 

If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: 
 

 
 



 

The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow  
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Telephone: 0303 123 1113 
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.  
 
There is no charge for making an appeal. 
 

Yours sincerely 

 
 
Joanna Tyrrell 
Freedom of Information Officer 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/

